




January 3, 1995

Colleen McAndrews

Bell, McAndrews and Hiltachk

1441 Fourth Street

Santa Monica, CA  90401






Re:
Your Request for Informal Assistance

Our File No. I-94-349

Dear Ms. McAndrews:


This is in response to your letter requesting informal

assistance  on behalf of Dr. William Ouchi, a professor at the University of California at Los Angeles (UCLA), and Los Angeles Mayor Richard Riordan regarding the gift and conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").  

QUESTIONS


1.  Will payments from the California Community

Foundation (CCF) to UCLA for a university research project, which will constitute 80 percent of Dr. Ouchi's salary, result in a reportable gift to him?


2.  Will donors to the CCF for the project be deemed economic interests to Dr. Ouchi, thus subjecting him to disclosure and disqualification with respect to the donors?

CONCLUSIONS


1.  The funds provided by the CCF to UCLA will be deemed a gift to the university, not to Dr. Ouchi, provided that none of the funds from CCF will be utilized to pay Dr. Ouchi for services which would be outside the scope of the academic exception of Regulation 18705.


2.  Specific donors for the research project will not, by virtue of the payments to CCF, be deemed disclosable or disqualifying economic interests to Dr. Ouchi, provided the requirements of Regulation 18705 are met.

FACTS


The California Community Foundation is a nonprofit

corporation, tax-exempt under Internal Revenue Code Section 501(c)(3).  The CCF, the Los Angeles Mayor's Office, and UCLA have agreed to an arrangement whereby Dr. William Ouchi will receive 85 percent of his compensation from the university, for conducting research, and 15 percent from the City of Los Angeles for serving as Chief-of-Staff to Mayor Richard Riordan.


Dr. Ouchi is a tenured member of the UCLA faculty in the Anderson Graduate School of Management and the School of Public Policy and Social Research.  Dr. Ouchi currently receives compensation from several sources, including his salary from UCLA, as well as CMP Publications, Inc., Management Education

Associates, Data Analysis, Inc., and AMGEN, Inc.


Dr. Ouchi will remain on the Anderson Graduate School of Management faculty at his usual pay and benefits, and simultaneously direct a research project known as "Municipal Governance:  A Strategy Applying Modern Business Management Practices."  The proposal was submitted "in solicitation of grant funding to support a policy research/action research project to study the management and organization of the departments of the City of Los Angeles and to advise the Mayor of Los Angeles in bringing about changes in these departments."  (Description of the Revised Proposal provided December 9, 1994.)  The research will focus on achieving the following goals:


1)  To study the organizational structure and management of the City of Los Angeles.


2)
To develop proposals to implement changes in organizational structure and management for the Mayor of Los Angeles.


A proposal for funding this project has been submitted by the Regents of the University of California to the CCF, identifying Dr. Ouchi as the principal investigator for the project.  Under the proposed project, $102,218, or 80 percent of Dr. Ouchi's salary, will be funded by the CCF through the project, 15 percent will be paid by the City of Los Angeles, and 5 percent will be paid by UCLA.  This corresponds with the percentage of Dr. Ouchi's time that will be devoted to the research project, to his administrative duties as Chief-of-Staff for the City of Los Angeles, and for ongoing university administrative functions as a tenured professor, respectively. 


The CCF Board has tentatively approved a grant for the research project for his services as principal investigator for the project through a fund known as the "Fund for Municipal Governance Strategies," which has been established pursuant to the foundation's bylaws.  The fund is to be disbursed for the study of local government reform and such other activities as shall be determined by an advisory committee initially selected by the donor. 


There is an established schedule of payments to the university for the project, which will constitute 80 percent of Dr. Ouchi's total salary, with the last payment due

September 1, 1995.
UCLA, in turn, will pay Dr. Ouchi for the services he performs in connection with the project.  The proposal identifies Jeffrey L. Glassman as the donor to CCF for funding the project.  However, additional funds for the project will be solicited from CCF's normal sources of funds: foundations, nonprofit organizations, for profit private sector companies, and individuals.  All of the work described in the proposal will be subject to review by an Oversight Committee of the CCF.

ANALYSIS


The Act imposes certain obligations on public officials with respect to sources of income and the receipt of gifts.  The term "public official" is broadly defined in the Act to include every natural person who is a member, officer, employee, or consultant of a state or local government agency.  (Section 82048; Regulation 18700.) 


A.  Financial Conflicts of Interest -- Generally


Presumably, Dr. Ouchi is a designated employee of the University of California; therefore, he is a public official for purposes of the Act.  In addition, he will be a designated employee of the City of Los Angeles in his capacity as

Chief-of-Staff.


The Act requires that a public official disclose every economic interest that could foreseeably be affected by the exercise of the official's duties.  (Sections 81002(c); 87200-87313.)  Moreover, Section 87100 prohibits any public official at any level of state or local government from making, participating in making or in any way attempting to use his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the

official knows or has reason to know the official has a financial interest.  


 An official has a financial interest in a decision within the meaning of Section 87100 if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from its effect on the public generally, on the official or a member of his or her immediate family or on: (1) any business entity or real property in which the public official has a direct or indirect investment worth $1,000 or more; (2) any source of income, aggregating $250 or more provided to, received by or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made; (3) any donor of gifts, aggregating $250 or more provided to, received by or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made; or (4) any business entity in which the public official is a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or holds any position of management.  (See Section 87103.)


In addition, public officials are subject to specified gift limits and honorarium restrictions. 


B.  The Payment from CCF to UCLA for Dr. Ouchi's Salary is 



Not Attributable to Him Under Regulation 18705, If It is Used 


for Research


The question you raise is whether the private donors would constitute sources of income or gifts to Dr. Ouchi under the described arrangement.  The answer is no, but only with regard to payments for the research project approved by UCLA.  Anything outside the project could be subject to disclosure and limits as well as result in a conflict of interest.  


1.
The Research Project


In 1978, the Commission adopted Regulation 18705, which exempts certain academic decisions from disclosure and disqualification applicable to decisions made by public officials who teach or conduct research at institutions of higher education, where private donors fund their research.  In many cases, pursuant to Section 87103, the private donors are deemed "economic interests" of the researcher conducting a particular research project where the private donors are sources of income or gifts to the researcher.   


The exemption was generally based on the "academic research" theory, namely, that disclosure of researchers' economic interests would have a chilling effect on decisions to undertake research projects.  The Commission believed that the universities had in place or could establish the necessary procedures to avoid conflicts of interest in such situations.  They must follow the disclosure requirements of Regulation 18705, and, with respect to disqualification, the decisions must be substantively reviewed by an independent committee of the institution.


In subdivision (b) of Regulation 18705, the Commission established a specific procedure for universities to follow with respect to persons with responsibility to conduct research.

Regulation 18705(b) provides:


Disclosure shall be required under Government Code Section 87302 or any Conflict of Interest Code in connection with a decision made by a person or persons at an institution of higher education with principal responsibility for a research project to undertake such research, if it is to be funded or supported, in whole or in part, by a contract or grant (or other funds earmarked by the donor for a specific research project or for a specific researcher) from a nongovernmental entity, but disqualification may not be required under Government Code Sections 87100, 87302 or any Conflict of Interest Code in connection with any such decision if the decision is substantively reviewed by an independent committee established within the institution.


Under the provisions of the regulation, a principal investigator, such as Dr. Ouchi, must disclose whether or not he or she has a direct or indirect financial interest in the sponsor of research which is funded in whole or in part:  (1) through a contract or grant with a nongovernmental entity; or (2) by a gift from a nongovernmental entity which is earmarked by the donor for a specific research project or a specific principal investigator, provided the amount of the gift, or the aggregate over a 12-month period, from the same donor is $250 or more.  The information you have provided indicates that Regulation 18705(b) is applicable to your facts.


Your information also indicates that the gift will be reviewed by the University's Independent Substantive Review Committee as required by Regulation 18705(b).  As we understand the independent substantive review process, the following factors are considered:


1.
Whether the research is appropriate to the University.


2.
Whether the teaching and research environments promote the free exchange of ideas, information, and material. 


3.
Whether there is freedom to publish and disseminate the results of the project.


4.
If the agreement contemplates exclusive licensing of inventions to the sponsor, whether such licensing will be in the best interest of the public and the University.

